CAPE COD COMMISSION

.3225 MAIN STREET
P.0. BOX 226
BARNSTABLE, MA 02630
(508) 362-3828
FAX {508) 362-3136
E-mail: frontdesk @capecodcommission.org

Date: February 5, 2004
To: Patrick Butler, 'Esq.
Nutter, McClennen & Fish
1513 Iyanough Road
_ Hyannis, MA 02601
From: Cape Cod Commission
RE: Development of Regional Impact

Cape Cod Commission Act, Sections 12 & 13
Project: Woods Hole Oceanographic Tnstitution, Campus Core Redevelopment Project

Project #: EX #03018/ TR # 03018

Applicant: Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution
c/o Ament & Ament, Attorneys
P.O.Box 919, 39 Town Hall Square
Falmouth, MA 02541 -

Lot, Certificate of Title: Lot B, LC Plan 5348C (excluding land shown thereon as “New York, New
Haven & Hartford Railroad Company™), Certificate #44053; Parcel A, LC Plan 13436A (excluding Parcel
B shown thereon and so much of said Parcel B as lies within the location of the land of the Old Colony
Railroad Company), Certificate #44053); Land shown on LC Plan 10087A (excluding Lot A, B, C, D, Al,
B', C' shown on LC Plan 10087D), Certificate #44053; Lot 6, LC Plan 5348], Certificate # 94908.

Decision of the Cape Cod Commission

SUMMARY

The Cape Cod Commission (Commission) hereby approves with conditions the application of
Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution (WHOI) as a Development of Regional Impact (DRI)
pursuant to Sections 12 and 13 of the Cape Cod Commission Act (Act), c. 716 of the Acts of
1989, as amended, for the proposed WHOI Campus Core Redevelopment Project (the Project).
The decision is rendered pursuant to a vote of the Commissiofi 'on February 5, 2004,

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The Project site is the WHOI Quissett Campus, 360 Woods Hole Road, in Falmouth, MA. The
property is approximately 124 acres, and is zoned as a Public Use District. About 30 acres of the
property contains existing WHOI facilities, including laboratories, classrooms, residential units
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" and administrative ofﬁces WHOI isa non—proﬁt educatlonal and screntlﬁc research facﬂrty,
Spec1alrzmg in marine and clrmate sciences. :

The VVHOI Campus Core Redevelopment Pro;écl consists of the cOnstru'c:tlou' of two rreyv

- buildings: a 35,570 square foot (sf) Biogeochemistry Building (BGF), 231,950 sf Marine - -~
~ Research Facility (MRF), a 12,170 sf addition to the McLean laboratory, and a 2,175 sf addltion s
' to the energy plant, for a total of 81,865 sf. In addition, the Project proposes approximately
- 24,800 sf of new parking lots on undeveloped area. Existing parking and walkways in the .. -
' 'development area will be redesigned and revegetated, so that there will be a net reduction of 34-
- parking spaces overall, The Project also includes upgrading of drainage systems and a new -

wastewater treatment facility to replace the ex1stmg Title 5 systems currently serv1cmg the
existing burldmgs : :

' The new buildings and addiliobs are intended to provide space for new laboratories 'arrd'-high- '

technology equipment, core-sample-storage space, and to upgrade office space for the current

scientific investigators located on the campus. Approximately 62 employees working at the

Redfield Building in the Village of Woods Hole will be relocated to the Qulssett Campus No

new employees will be placed in the Redfield Bu1ld1ng

PROCEDURAL HISTORY :

' The PI’O_] ect was referred to the Commrssmn by the F almouth Board of Health on December 17

2003. The Commission received the referral on December 23, 2003. ‘The Applicant filed DRI

~+ and DRI Exemption applications. A duly noticed public hearing was conducted by the

Commission pursuant to Section 5 of the Act by an authorized subcommittee of the Commission

- onJanuary 7, 2004 at the Gus Canty Recreation Center in Falmouth, MA. The DRI Exemption

was continued to January 16, 2004, and the DRI hearing continued to Jariuary 22, 2004, and the
record was left open for submission of written materials. The DRI Exemption hearing was
closed by a hearing officer on January 16, 2004, On January 22, 2004 the Commrssron continued

'rthe DRI and DRI Exemptron hearings to February 5, 2004

The subcommlttee helda public meeting to deIrberate on thls Project on January 15, 2004. At
that mesting the subcommittee voted unanimously to recommend a DRI approval subj ectto -
eondmons to the full Commlssmn -

The subc’omrnittee helda second public meetlng ou January 29, 2004, to discuss the draft
decision. At that meeting the subcommittee voted to deny the DRI exemption request. The

- exemption request was withdrawn by the Applicant on February 2, 2004. The subcommrttee

voted to accept the withdrawal of the exemptlon request on February 5, 2004.

A final public hea.rmg was held before the full Commlsswn on February 5, 2004. At this hearlng,

- the Commission voted unanimously to approve the PrOJect as a DRI, subject to condltlons

Materials submltted
From Applicant:

-+ Open Space Plan via fax — January 30 2004

. L1E,ht1ng Photometrlc Plans CR-L. 5.3 dated J anuary 29, 2004
" Decision — WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR 403018
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e nghtmg Photometrlc Plans CR-L 5 3 dated January 29 2004
"""« Fax from David Beecy toS. Mrchaud -January 29, 2004 SRR

~"«'Fax from J. Keerian to A. Adams — - January 26, 2004 -

‘+ Fax from R. Johnson to H. McElroy — January 16, 2004

< ~+Email from Bond Bros. to'A. Adams — January 22, 2004 -
. -« Fax from R. Johnson to T. Watt - January 15,2004

©. "« Email from R. Bryant to G. Cannon — January 15, 2004

"+ » Lighting information from P. Butler — January 15, 2004

- + Revised elevation from R. Johnson to T. Watt ~ January 14 2004

~ October 14,2003
-« Memo from P. Butler to M. Twombly contalmng parkmg mformanon line of srght plan, color -
 renderings of building elevations dated September 18, 2003 :

: ~ June 18, 2003 -

« Fax from E. Hargrave to A.-Adams — January 22,2004

« Elevation of line of site view of MRF burldrng from Nantucket Sound January I5 2004

" » Cut sheet for DRI approved lighting fi xture - January 15, 2004 .
-« Letter and supporting materials from R. Byrant to G. Cannon dated January 13 2004
"= Memo from P. Butler to M. Twombly dated January 13,2004 - ‘
» Fax with correspondence from D. Beecy to Scott Michaud - January 9 2004
~» Copy of powerpoint presentation by Dr. Robert Gagos1an January 7,2004
-+ Revised Impact Matrix submitted by P. Butler at the hearmg January 7, 2004 _ s
.~ » Memo and associated materials regarding WHOIL property in W Bamstable to H. McElroy :
- from P. Butler — January 7; 2004 _

* Email from L. Cox, attorney for WHOJ regardmg parkrng January 7, 2004

.. Letter and attachments ina bmder from P Butier to C F razer Subcommlttee Chalr dated -
.7 December 29,2003 - e :
. _' Fax dated December 29, 2003 from P Butler to J Lrpman and M Twombly o
-+ = Letter dated December 23, 2003 from P. Butler to Margo Fenn -~ L
..~ ¢ Letter dated December 17, 2003 from Laura Moynihan, mcludmg DRI referral from the
O FaImouth Health Department — December 23,2003 - o
- "« Memo from P. Butler to M. Twombly dated December 3, 2003 regardmg employment numbers :

= November 26, 2003 - Abutters list from Eliza Cox to M. Twombly
« Sanitary Groundwater Discharge permit application matenals submrtted by Davrd Beecy of
Holmes and McGrath on November 8, 2003, -~

- Industrial Groundwater Discharge permit application materlais submitted by Paul Slnrsgali of
~ CDM - Transmiital Sheet dated Nov. 7, 2003 - p
Letter from P. Butler to M. Twombly dated October 21, 2003

7« Memo from P. Butler to Glenn Cannon-dated October 20 2003 '
» Letter from Kerri-Annie Rlehard of GeoHydrocyele to Dave Beecy, Holmes & McGrath dated .

“October 8, 2003

* Groundwater- and mtrogen-transport modehng results from GeoHydroCycle Inc., dated

October 8, 2003 and submitted by Holmes and McGrath -
* Letter from P. Butler to-M. Twombly contammg DRI Exemptr_on and DRI apphcatrons -

* Meeting notes from GeoHydroCycle dated September 17, 2003

.« Letter from P. Butler to M. Twombly dated July 10, 2003 with application fee

* Letter from P. Butler to Dorr Fox dated June 16, 2003 containing DRI Exemption application |
‘notebook with narratives, trafﬁc data, mtrogen loadmg calcuIatlons site plans and maps etc L
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 From T 0wn O[f" cral.v."_:_":'-;'—-'. s

J‘:i'ri-"f"me Cape Cod Commtssmn. e R
- “» Memo from G. Cannon to Subcomrmttee January 29 2004
-« Fax from M.. Twombly to P. Butler — January 28, 2004

+ Letter from Brian Currie, Falmouth Town Planner January 29 2004 : e
« Letter from Robert Whritenour, Town Administrator, to Susan Kadar dated December 3 2003
» Letter from David Cangnan dated December 17 2003 w1th DRI referrat from the Falmouth '
: ealth Department et . S Syt o

« Fax from S. Michaud to D. Beecy — -January. 15 2004

... .» Memo from A. Adams — January 15,2004 -
- » Email from M. Twombly to L. Cox — January 6 2004 :
- .« Email from S. Michaud to David Beecy dated January 5 2004
* « Memo from M. Twombly to Subcommittee dated December 31, 2003
. Memo from M. Twombly and Staff Report dated December 19, 2003, 1nclud1ng DRI and
o DRI exemptron apphcatlon rnatenals and correspondence Sl

o F rom Interesterl Partles S e o w ' '
;_-"" Email and letter from Oyster Pond Enwronmental Trust — January 21 2004
- *“+ Email from R. Lovering to M: Twombly — January 20, 2004 -
.-+ Fax letter and enclosures from P. Gatsby = January 7,-2004 - ‘ S
-+ Copy of WHOI letter to abutl:ers dated June 16 2003, subnutted by R. Lovermg on .
- January 6,2004 .- -
_ .« Letter dated January 4, 2004 from the Woods Hole Communlty Assomatlon to M Twombly )
-« Email and attached lefter from Richard Lovering to M. Twombly dated January 4, 2004~ -
.- = Letter dated December 30, 2003 from L. Madin, Senior Scientist at WHOI, to M. Twombly
.« Leiter dated December 29, 2003 from John Hayes, Senior Scientist Dept, of Geology and

Geophysics and Director of National Ocean Scrences Accelerator Mass Spectometry Facﬂtty
‘for WHOI, to M. Twombly
* Letter dated December 15, 2003 from Dr Robert S. Detrlck Jr., Chan‘ of Department of 7

: Geoiogy and Geophysws WHOI toM Twombly December 16, 2003

_The apphcatton and notlces of pubhc hearlngs relatlve thereto the Commlssmn staff’s notes,

exhibits and correspondence, the transcript and minutes of meetings and hearings and all written
submissions received in the course of our proceedmgs are mcorporated into the record by

- reference.

TESTIMONY~""""
Publtc Hearmg # I January 7, 2004
Mr. Carey Murphy, Chalr F alrnouth Board of Selectmen spoke on behalf of the Board of

Selectmen in favor of the Exemptlon request

' Dec:snon WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR #03018
: February 5, 2004 : ' :
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P - the needs for lab and office space in both the v1llage and Qlussett sites, and that WHOI Wanted to i
" grow in quality not quant1ty He stated the. institution did not mtend to_mcrease the number of :
L students or staff levels o S :

- declared that these buildings are the Master Plan e

;- M Patrick Butler 'attorn'ey for WHOI :'stated that he believed the 1mpacts W'e'r'e -'n'ot-:ou'tside the '
" Town of Falmouth, and in each issue area, there were actually improvements, and thus this .

Project met the criteria for an Exemptton Dr. Robert Gagosian, President of WHOI, descrrbed

o ) chk Bryant erzo Assomates compared the CCC staff assessment of transportation 1mpacts -
. with the Applicant’s traffic study, and concluded that he supported the WHOI assessment that -

bulldmgs do not generate traffic, and that no increase in employees would mean that there would s

g be no 1ncrease m trrps as a result of the proposal e

M. Twombly stated that the staff report recommended agamst an exemptron because of regronal .
.. imipacts to resources within and outside Falmouth. Leslie Richardson discussed economic
* impacts. Scott Michaud described issues regarding wastewater being drsposedof within the

Oyster Pond watershed. Glenn Cannon explained transportation impacts to Woods Hole Road,
which is a regional roadway and stated that space does generate traffic without an increase in

- employees, citing meetings, visiters, deliveries, maintenance, etc. Heather McElroy stated that
‘the Project does have regional impacts in that it affects SNRA, and said the open space ST
requrrement for the PrOJect asa DRI Would be less than 7 6 acres of protected space

Alan Piatt asked about the number of VISltmg screntlsts and noted an meonSIStency regardlng the =

-term of poténtial future development of 15-20 years vs.10-15 years. Mr. Butler responded that

beyond the possrbrhty of an audrtorlum in the futures there are no deﬁmnve plans for any other .

o development

Ms Taylor asked about any mﬂux of people at WHOI and the Marine Brologrcal Laboratory

. (MBL) regarding housing. Mr. Butler stated it is an issue WHOI wrll address but it is not

relevant to the exemptlon request

Mr. Doherty asked ‘about housmg, the greywater system  and about oonnectlng abutters tothe =

WWTE. Mr. McKeon said WHOI would investigate using greywater for irrigation of the

grounds. Mr Butler said that the WWTF was not desrgned to servree more than WHOI .

: 'operatlons

Mr, Hogan expressed support of the mstltutron beheved that 80,000 sf was too large a

~ development to exempt, and that there were good arguments for regional impacts. He' asked

about future development and suggested that staff and WHOI discuss a limited DRI review. Ms.
Taylor agreed with Mr. Hogan, and asked if they couldn’t see a Master Plan Mr. Butler

J ohn Waterbury, WHOI rmcrobrologrst asked the subcommittee to support an exemption

John Stegemen Chalr of WHOI brology department stated there are no plans to hire new staft
and therefore there would be no increase 111 traffic.

Dec:sron WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR # 03018 :
: : - February 5, 2004 - :
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-'-"-f-'i_wrllmg to meet with staff for cIarrﬁcatrons and drscussmns regardmg mltrgatron and voluntary

'Ms McElroy pointed-out that the Exemptron request is at the dlscretron of the Cornmrssmn, and
-not an obhgatron She stafed that the Project is a DRI by definition, and the question is whether it

'WWTF wﬂl reduce nrtrogen loadmg, the only issue is where 1t w1Il be drsposed of

o -Mr Cannon stated the Commrssron has vastly drfferent crrterra than Mass nghway regardrno a
o '.__‘_rmpacts He stated he would work wrth the Apphcant aud drscuss mltrgatron fora DRI

‘M. Butler sa1d the Pro_;ect mrght be ready for a hnnted DRI review and the Applrcant Would be T

is appropriate to grant an ‘exemption. Mr. Michaud stated that he doesn’t dispute the fact that the -

'_ Mr Zavala asked what was meant by “typrcal R & D” facrhty and about Mr Cannon s statement .
.- that “space generates traffic”. Mr. Cannon reiterated that space does generate traffic, through~
rneetmgs vrsrtors delrverres etc., regardless of how many employees are present

K Mr Platt urged the Applrcant and staff to work together to resolve the open 1ssues M. Butler -
o stated that a Development Agreement was not an optlon : .

- Mr Zavala asked if exemptrng a Prq;ect tlns size would change a threshold Mr Fox answered

_‘that lt wouldn’t change a threshold

JU RISDICTION

: The proposed WHOI Carnpus Core Redevelopment Pro;ect qualrﬁes asa Developrnent of

C Regional Impact (DRI) under Section 3(¢) of the DRI Enabllng Regulations governing review of - . .

= Developments of Regional Impact, which requrres review of “any development Wthh proposes )

- 'constructlon of gross floor area over 10, 000 square feet”,”
_FINDINGS
| "-General Fmdmgs |

.. Gl. . The proposed WHOI Campus Core Redevelopment PI’O_]eCt consists of the constructlon -
" offwo new buildings: a 35,570 sf Biogeochemistry Building, a 31,950 sf Marine o
Research Facility, a 12,170 sf addition to the McLean laboratory, and a 2,175 sf addition
: to the energy plant, for a total of 81,865 sf. In addition, while the Project proposes
- approximately 24,800 sf of new parking lots, through redesign of site layout it will be
reducing the nurnber of parking spaces by 34 and revegetating approximately 1.5 acres.

Campus on Woods Hole Road in Falmouth MA

G2, As conﬁrmed in a letter from the F almouth Town Planner the Project will require a
building permit from the Falmouth Building Department, and a Disposal Works
Construction Permit from the Falmouth Board of Health The Project is consrstent wrth
" the Falmouth Local Comprehensrve Plan :

o Demsron WHO! Campus Core RedevelopmentTR # 03018 _
' February 5,2004 . '
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G3.  The limited areas of impacts for this Project can be mitigated through a DRI review.

Transporfat_im_i Findings -

-T1. -  Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution proposes to construct 81,865 sf of research
- laboratory and associated buildings at the existing WHOI Quissett Campus on Woods
Hole Road in Falmouth. Woods Hole Road is a regional road as defined in the Regional
- Policy Plan (RPP). The Town of Falmouth does have an approved Local Comprehensive
Plan (LCP). The Falmouth LCP does not designate any growth centers and. therefore this
Project is not located within a certlﬁed growth center. .

T2,  Trip generatlon of the proposed bullding was based on the following factors |

. As Stated in the Transportation Impact Assessment by Bruce Campbell & Assomates
dated June 2003, the Applicant’s traffic engineer performed a traffic count of the existing
facility and then calculated the existing trip generation rate using two different
independent variables: building size and employees. These trip generation rates were
then applied to the Project using both independent variables (anticipated employees and
building square footage). The difference between the trip generation estimates ranged

- from 32-morning peak hour trips based on employees to 84-morning peak hour trips

~ based on square footage.

. Cape Cod Commission Techmcal Bulletm 96-003 rev1sed January 9, 2003 recommends _
using square footage for trip generation calculations.
» The Applicant has stated that no new employees would be hired as a result of this
Project. The employees would relocate from the existing Quissett and Woods Hole
Campuses. :
+ The Institution of Transportahon Engmeer (ITE) Trip Generatlon manual indicates that
the proposed buildings would generate 114-morning peak hour trips. .
» The Applicant demonstrated that the nature of traffic generation at their research
facilities is unique as described in a Transportation Impact Assessment letter by Rizzo
Associates dated January 13, 2004. As an example, research at a computer software

~ company can be very labor intensive, creating a high employee to square foot ratio,
where research at the WHOI Quissett Campus is conducted by fewer employees, who
require a significant amount of high-tech laboratory equlpment and storage space,
creatmg a low employee to square foot ratio.

Due to the d1fference in trip generation rates the Applicants” promise of no new _
employees, and the unique nature of this facility, the subcommittee allowed the Appheant
* to present an alternative method for calculating the-trip generation rate. -This alternative
methodology calculated trip generation based on the unusually low employee to square
foot ratio for the proposed buildings. Based on the trip generation information submitted
- by the Applicant, the proposed buildings are expected to generate the following vehicle
traffic. -

- Morning Peak Hour - -~ S6trips-
Afternoon Peak Hour 49 trips
' Decision ~ WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR # 03()18
February 5, 2004 :
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T4.‘,‘ : -

"."btcycltsts or motor vehicle operators or passengers. - As stated in the Transportation

" intersections or- hazardous condltlons exxst wrthm the study area.” Therefore the PI‘O_]eCt
_‘_,,:P‘_,-‘—'r,compheswnhMPS4111 I i T U ERRE S

426tr1ps LA

MPS 4 1 1 1 Development and redevelopment shall not degrade safety for pedestrzans

Impact Assessment by Bruce Campbell & Associates dated June 2003, no hazardous -

-MPS 4 1 1.7 Acceptable szght dlstances shall be met and mazntamed at all access and/or '
_egress locations Jor development and redevelopment regardless of Project traffic’-

- volumes. - At a minimum, these shall meet the stricter of the Massachusetts Htghway

TS,

" Department and American Association of State Highway Transportation Officials’
- standards for safe-stopping sight distances. The Applicant’s traffic engineer determmed
: -jthat the ex1st1ng dnveways meet or exceed the mmlmum stopptng srght dlstance

. MPS 4.1.2. 1 states in part All development and redevelopment not located wn‘htn Growth
- Incentive Zones shall zmplement adequate and acceptable measures to reduce and/or

- offset 25% of the expected increase in summer site traffic resulting from the development

' on a daily and project peak-hour basis. The Apphcant has proposed a trtp reductlon plan o

o that 1ncludes the followmg in- klnd strategtes e

S De51gnate an empioyee to'serve as the Transportatron Coordmator who wrll be

- responsible for maintaining the TDM program.The coordinator will integrate new- -; R

o ~programs for this facility with ongoing programs in place at WHOL- WHOI has mdlcated

. that-an employee position titled “Administrative Associate II, Shore Operations” will be -

- the transportation coordinator. The transportation coordinator will be responsible for _
. maintaining a database of employees interested in ridesharing.. eresharmg 1nformat10n .

will be posted at a.location visible to employees 1neluchng mention of

| WWW. Rocaoecod org/tdm in pubhshed material.

. Prov1de local shuttle bus service to the Vlllage of Woods Hole and the Qurssett campus . '

. every 20 mmutes throughout the workday

o Blcycle racks are. . available at all main bu11d1ngs Shower facﬂltles are avallabte for all

- employees to support bicycle use. There are twelve racks W1th a total capacity of 124 -
: bicyeles : :

e A cafetena is avat]able in the Fenno Building for all employees Lounge areas for food

consumptlon are prov1ded in both the BGC and MRF bu1ld1ngs

s

» Three _vehlcles are avallable for emponee use to run errands throughout the day;

- WHOI proyides telecommuting capabilities via a dial up connection on a Virtual Private
Network (VPN). Between dial up service and VPN there are 800 off-sne network :

: _"connectlons asmgned to employees

. WHOI allows all ernployees to work flexible hours
- Deels:on WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR # 03018
February 3, 2004
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, Water Resource Fmdmgs

SRR Twelve staﬁ' housmg umts are located on the Qulssett CampUS w1th pathways provrdmg - ' .‘

N dlrect access fo the campus

WHOI is workmg w1th the Cape Cod Regtonal Transrt Authorxty to provrde access to o
- rthe Qulssett campus A bus shelter is proposed in the Clark parklng lot it

" . Desrgnate parkmg spaces convenrent to burldmg entrances whrch wrll be reserved for
.~ carpool or vanpool vehicles. - Three percent (3%) of Quissett Campus parking spaces will
- be initially reserved for carpool/vanpool partrctpants and carpoohng/vanpoohng parking -

R spaces may be mcreased if demand drctates

. Estabhsh an electromc bulletm board to ald in matchlng employees to carpools and
_ ,vanpools ‘ : : .

e Prov1de a guarante'ed ride home to users of alternative t'ravel modes. "

e Provrde lncentlves for enlployees to rtdeshare or use altematrve modes Preferred
~ - parking spaces will be offered at such time as the bu11d1ngs are occupied. A 15% dlscount
at WHOI’s foodservice for lunch putrchases will be given to those bicycling, transit or -
..~ carpooling participants. This not only offers an mcenttve to carpool but also serves to -
S reduce trlps off campus atnoontime. © - . N Rt

-~

e Mamtam ex1st1ng campus connectlons to the Shmmg Sea Bike Path

| Té. MPS 4 13, 4 of the RPP states in part that Developments of Regzonal Impact shall

perform Level of Service analysis and provide for full. mitigation of project impacts on all
. regional road links, at all intersections of regional roads. The Applicant has agreedtoa . -
© . monetary contribution of $19,785, based on a fair-share calculation of Project impacts. .
~The fair-share monetary contribution i is acceptable as mltiganon for the congestlon
rmpacts caused by this Project. : , -

:T7. .As stated in the Transportatron Impact Assessment by Bruce Campbell & Assomates

‘dated June 2003, Level of Servrce at all mtersecnons studled Wlll remam constant under '
bu:ld cond1t1ons o : .

- T8. - Accordlng to Srte Plans L1 0and Ll 1 by Holmes & McGrath dated April 15 2003

overall parkmg spaces w1lI be reduced on S1te by 34,

st

WRI The Pro;ect is not located in an ex1st1ng Wellhead Protectlon Area, nor is 1t located ina
- Potential Pubhc Water SUpply Area : :

- WR2. The Pro;ect is requ1red to meet MPS 2,111 whlch llmlts Project nitrogen 10ad1ng to 5

ppm. ‘The Applicant has submitted mtrogen—loadlng calculauons to the Cornimsswn and S

the Project meets this standard, c
Dec:s:on - WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR # 03018 Lo
. . February 5, 2004
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WR3 MPS 2. 1 2. 1 requtres that Przvate treatmem‘ faczlmes may be constructed only 1f there are SR

© - no public treatment Jacility options available.... The Town of Falmouth has cited -
:. - technical difficulties associated with accepting campus sanitary wastewater through the

“~of sanitary wastewater from all Qurssett Campus. fac1ht1es except the Bell House and
: 3,treatment at an on-srte wastewater treatment facrhty g IR S

T L WRA. ,'ODRP 2 1 I 10 states that Development and redevelopment should attain greater

o quahty

- groundwarer or smface water prorectron than provzded for in the Mmzmum Performance -
- Standards : , R S T o . : : '

 The PrOJect generates mdustrzal (process and coolrng) Wastewater that wrll be permrtted
for a 38,000 gallons-per-day (gpd) design flow under a Groundwater Discharge Permit
(GWDP) issued by the Massachusetts Department of Envrronmentat Protection’s. .
(MADEP) Industrral Wastewater Program. This constitutes an increase from 31,940 gpd
of actual past flows, 12,960 gpd of which will now be recycled. Submitted laboratory
- analyses indicate that the Project’s industrial wastewater contains very low nitrogen
~ concentrations. As a result, the increase in industrial wastewater generation and . o
: drscharge to groundwater is not expected to have a srgmﬁeant nnpaet on groundwater o

e ,:jiSanrrary wastewater is currentty managed on-site usmg Tltle 5 septlc systems and R
" “cesspools. Technical Bulletin 91-001 assigns a total-nitrogen concentration of 35 ppm to

" sanitary wastewater effluent from standard title-5 septic systems." Sanifary wastewater "

- treatment and drsposal will be permitted for a design flow of 32,500 gallons per day (gpd)' _ -

~‘under a Groundwater Discharge Permit issued by MADEP Bureau of Resource - _
Protection (BRP). This design flow is calculated as twice actual past flows from existing.
. facilities (2 x 12,646 gpd), plus design flows for new facilities (5,063 gpd) plus 2,145
gpd of extra capacity. Ground Water Discharge Permits typically require treatment of
sanitary wastewater to a 10-ppm nitrogen concentration prior to discharge to
- groundwater. This level of treatment will provide a net decrease in nitrogen loading to
o groundwater ﬂowrng beneath campus pareels and eonstrtutes a beneﬁt of the prOJect

WRS. .In accordanee w1th MPS 2 1 2 2 the PI‘Q]CCt s wastewater—treatment faelhty is requlred to'

~-achieve a maximum total-nitrogen concentration of 5 ppm in either Wastewater effluent
. of groundwater at the downgradlent property boundary

T

(MWRA) a marine embayment régulated under MPS 2.1.1.2.C. Most Project -
“construction will occur in areas outside of this MWRA. The array of new soil absorption.
. systems (SAS) to be used for discharge of both sanrtary and industrial wastewater
- straddles the Oyster Pond MWRA boundary. The Applicant submitted a final revised
- SAS desi gn dated January 12, 2004 that repositions the sanitary SAS outside the. Oyster .
- Pond MWRA. The adjacent SAS proposed for drsposal of mdustnal wastewater remains’
' Insrde the MWRA S o -

DBClSlOﬂ WHOI Campus Core’ RedevelopmentTR #03018
February 5, 2004 ' B
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- The Oyster Pond MWRA mcludes a watershed area for a small coastal pond that does not o
“. . have surface-water tributaries or outlets to Vineyard Sound that would otherwise -
o facilitate tidal flushing of the pond As such, the potential for nutrient exchange between {
" the small coastal pond and other parts of the Oyster Pond complex is unlikely. Accordmg ;

to RPP Water Resources Classification Map I, this small coastal pond is the receiving
L surface-water body for groundwater ﬂowmg beneath the SAS proposed for the dlscharge :
e ,Z_,ofmdustnai wastewater R KIS ‘ g

. f'The Massachusetts Estuaraes PrOJect wdl develop a cr1t1ca1 mtrogen load for Oyster Pond j R
.~ in 2004-2005. “Although documented water-quality problems exist for tidally flushed - :
-+ = portions of Oyster Pond complex, water-quality information is not available for the small -~
- coastal pond referenced above. Therefore, the RPP does not prehlbzt an increase in the N
- antrogen load to the Oyster Pond MWRA (MPS 2.1 .1 .2.C 2). :

The Apphcant has agreed to contnbute $25 000 for a hydrogeologlc 1nvest1gat10n and .

- groundwater monitoring for purposes of characterizing the existing wastewater plume

- emanating from cesspools/leachplts at the baseball field, and to document anticipated -

- improvement in groundwater quality downgradient of the proposed Soil Absorption-
System to be located at the baseball field and to replace those cesspools/leachplts ThlS

e monetary contnbutlon constxtutes a beneﬁt of the proleet ‘ S ‘

o 'ff'In accordance WIth MPS 2.1. 1 .2.C.I the PrOJect may be reqmred fo make a monetary '
“.contribution toward the deVelopment or lmplementatzon of appropriate nitrogen- -
* - management strategies.” The project is “required to make a monetary contribution to
- -:'_:fdetermme the ﬂuskmg Fate of the embayment in order to calculate the critical mrrogen
.. loading rate.- The flushing rate of Oyster Pond will be determined under the = :
- Massachusetts Estuaries Project. The Applicant has agreed to contribute $4,800 toward
~ the development or implementation of appropnate mtrogen management strate gles for
- the Oyster Pond MWRA : .

WR7 Plans submltted for stormwater management (Plans LA40- L4 4 dated Aprll 15, 2003)
and Storm Management Report dated May 19, 2003 are consistent w1th prov131ons of
;VMPS 2.1.3. As such the PI’O_]eCt is requ1red to:

" avoid dlrect d1scharge of uutreated storrnwater runoff surface waters and wetlands '
» discharge stormwater on site after providing maximum water-quality treatment based on
25-year 24-hour storm intensity and removal of 80% of total suspended solids; 3
* use best-management practices consistent with MADEP Stormwater Policy Guidelines;
* maintain a maximurn two-foot separatxon between max1mum hxgh water table and
points of infiltration; and ‘
~ +submita stormwater maintenance and operatlon plan and in aceordance with MPS

- 2.1.3.6.
. Natural Resource Findiugs |

NRI Accordlng to the natural resources mventory, none of the present developrnent proposal
s located in proximity to wetlands or vernal pools. =~ R
Decision — WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR # 03018 .- -
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" Whlie some of the prOposed development sttes mclude areas of reiatwely good hab1tat -: ‘

- value, most of the development sites, including the Biogeochemistry building and -

 NRd4..

L McLean addtttons are adjacent to or include existing developed areas, con31stent w1th .

‘ The I 63 acres of the prOJect area presently mapped as SNRA due to the presence of o

unfragmented forest, is now fragmented from the remaining unfragmented forest on the S B

' " site through the Commission’s exemption of the nng road pro_]ect (EX # 20078) in 2001 o
.',and the road’s subsequent construcnon R

Land that is proposed for open space protectlon is hlgh quahty unfragmented open space .

in SNRA, ‘much of which protects critical upiand habitat for vernal pool species, and may
* be considered higher quality habitat than the areas of the site to be disturbed for

= construction. In addition, the applicant proposes to revegetate 8.17 acres on the project
o -51te 4 35 acres of whxch ‘was prevxously dlsturbed area. '

~ NRS.

The open space reqmrement is based on the total arca of deveiopnient on the pfoject site,

or 10.76 acres. Based on the unique characteristics of this project on the Quissett
Campus, and the effects of the Commission’s prior DRI Exemption decision ori the . -

" project site, the open space requ1rement for thls prOJect is based on the 1 1 ratto in MPS

| '”"-‘:,2513 and151076acres

- 'j'j'-_;The applxcant has proposed to permanently protect 10 76 acres Iocated between the
" WHOI parking lot on the west side of the campus and the residences along Woods Hole -

-Road to and including the boundary of the vernal pool located within that area as shown. -

~ on the plan prepared by Stephen Stimson Associates and received by fax on February 3,
~ 2004. The applicant proposes that The 300 Comm1ttee (Falmouth’s land trust) hold a
_ conservatlon restrlctton on thls Iand ' . o -

ED1.

- :_ Economlc Deve_lopment Fmdmgs :

Goal 3.1 of the RPP'encourages. businesses that afe'con:patible with Cape Cod's

_ environmental, cultural, and economic strengths in order to ensure balanced economic
. development. The work of the Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution, a not-for-profit-
marine research and education facility, is consistent with the first economic development

o goal of the Regional Policy Plan “to encourage businesses that are compatible with Cape

- Cod’s environmental cultural and economic strengths e

WHOI, this Project may be expected to have the followmg beneﬁts to the Cape Cod
economy , ‘

~ » Continued employment of Cape Cod residents:

- 75% of employees live in Falmouth; 25% live in the regton '
 -F ull-time jobs: 800 on average annually '
“- Wages:. Employees earn on average livable or high wages (annual salarv range:
: Decxston WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR / #03018 S
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$17 550 $123 210) e i ‘ SN : : R
- Beneﬁts Health dental and retlrement beneﬁts provrded to full time employees _‘ R

:Contmued reglonal economic actwtty ina htgh—value knowledge based sector related to g i 7
: _one of the region’s t:radmonal resource—based sectors SR PR

e Contmued and expanded use of re g1onal contractors and supphers durmg and after the
constructron phase of the PrOJect T e e -

- ED2. Goal 3 2 focuses on Iocatmg deveIOpment to preserve the Cape s environment and
" cultural heritage, minimize adverse impacts, and enhance the quality of life. The

proposed expansion of the WHOI Quissett Campus is consistent with the second

. economic development goal of the RPP concerning Project location. While the Project .

- will not focus development in an existing village/commercial arca, as encouraged by the

RPP, it upgrades existing facilities at the Quissett campus and relieves crowding in =~
Woods Hole ofﬁces by sh1ftmg 62 employees from Woods Hole Vlllage to the Qulssett

. _carnpus : _

ED3. Goal 3.3 eneou'rages the creation and diversification of year-round employment -
- opportynities. The proposed campus expansion will not create or add to the diversity of
- - year-around employment opportunities in the region, as stipulated in RPP Goal 3.3, but,.
. according to the Applicant, will help WHOI to mamtam current employment levels and, -
by providing state-of-the-art equipment and lab space, continue to attract and retain top -~
- scientists, technicians, and students. The majority of posmons at WHOI are hrgh wage
ANE -hrgh sklll _]ObS in areas recogmzed as des1rab1e in the RPP PR S

- “EDA. The PrOJect proposes 10 rneet or exceed Massachusetts State Bulldmg Codes utlhze '
- green building methods, incorporate energy efficiency systems, appliances and llghtmg in
. the building design and specifications, and provide measures to insure the maintenance of
air quahty These 1n1t1at1ves may be seen as a benefit of the Pro_}ect ‘ : '

K Hazardous Materlals/\Vastes Fmdmgs o

' HMl Accordmg to site plans and maps for the 2002 RPP the site is not located w1th1n an’
- ex1stlng or future Wellhead Protectlon Dlstnct/Zone II. '

HM2. MPS 4.3.1. 1 4 3. 1 2 and 43.1.4 apply to both the constructton and post—constructlon

:  phases of this Project. They require that development and redevelopment shall make -
efforts to minimize their hazardous material use and/or waste generation, be in
compliance with Massachusetts Hazardous Waste- Regulahons and prepare an emeroency
response plan h : -

. HM3. AccOrding to the application materials, and information on WHOI’s website, the
' * Institution currently uses an unknown amount of hazardous materials, primarily acids,
. bases and organics in quantities less than one gallon. WHOI is registered with the' - -
o . Department of Environmental Protection as a Small Quantity Generator of hazardous
BN ‘waste, generatmg approximately 1,300 pounds per ‘month. It also generates Umversal
' ‘ Decrston WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR # 03018
February 5,2004 - - 7



- HM4.
" Hazard Communications Plans. These Plans indicate the Institution has procedures in. -
~ place to minimize its hazardous materials use and hazardous waste generation, and to -
. comply with the Hazardous Waste Regulations. The Hazard Communications Plan =~
describes in detail how to address emergencies encountered on the Quissett campus.

L '_‘;'use gas after the prOPOSGd expansron I

'-_'Wastes (ﬂuorescent bulbs cathode ray tubes and batter1es) The applrcatron also states .

- “the Project will not result in any net increase in hazardous materrals used or stored -~ . .
- within the property.”. WHOD’s.Chemical Hygiene Plan reinforces the concepts of source e
* reduction and minimization. The application also states the proposed Projects will allow .. .

WHOI to upgrade its existing energy plant According to erlram McKeon, Director of
Shore Services the existing energy plant is fueled.by natural gas and 1t wrll contrnue to”

On January 14 2004 the Apphcant submrtted copres of WHOI’s Chemrcal Hygrene and'.‘

V_With' respect to hazardous materials/waste management from construction activities, a
- company called Bond Brothers will be the construction management company.

. Information submitted during the Project review was sufficient to determine that the '
- Pro;ect was consrstent with Section 4. 3 of RPP for the constructron phase

, __Herrtage Preservatlon/ Commumty Character Fmdmgs

e

_ 'The PI'O_]eCt is located wrthm the “rlng road” of the exrstmg WHOI Campus The srte
" contains mature undlsturbed trees, many of wh;sh have a 12” dbh (d1arneter breast

e 'herght) or greater and a herght of 45 or morc.

cea

: The Pro;ect has the potentlal to allow regronal views of the proposed MRF and BCG v
. buildings from Nantucket Sound and the beach to the south. As such, the canopy of the -
 existing mature trees is of regional importance to reduce such views. Grading or tree

" removal within this area may damage the health of the trees and result in msufﬁcrent

o screenrng

- CC3.
L the MRF burldmg (top of burldmg 101 ) and that the tree canopy rises to 130’ elevatron :

Elevation drang L3 5 demonstrates that F ye Lab (rrdge line 1177 ) exceeds the herght of -

- Elevatlon drawrng 133 demonstrates that a 130’ elevatron of the canopy of exrstmg

| CC4:

vegetatlon wrll shleld the proposed BGC burldmg (top of penthouse 131 )

In order to ensure screening to protect regronal views, the Apphcant proposes to protect
- all trees within the Tree Protection area as indicated on’ Tree Protectron & Utrlrttes Plan

(SK CCCl revrsed) submttted on January 15, 2004 T

“Ccs.

- CC6.

Constructed as approved per the Tree Protection Plan the Pro; ect wrll not be visible from

- Nantucket Sound

_MPS 6. 2 l() of the 2002 RPP states that exterior lzghtmg in new derelopmenr or.

 redevelopment shall comply with standards including design, light source, total lrahz‘ '
L cutoﬂ and foot-candle levels defined in the Exterior Lighting Design Standards .

: Decrsron WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR # 0301 8
T February 35,2004
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Techmcal Bulletm 93- 001 The apphcatlon rnformatlon states that szte Izghtmg w1il
' consist of 12-foot lights along the primary foot paths, 3-4 foot tall bollards along less-
‘heavrly used footpaths, and taller pole lights for new parking areas.;. Basedon = - .~ . -
o 'lnformatron submitted, the proposed bollard lights will conform to Techmcal Bulletln 95
“ 001 (as amended): The parking lot pole lights will conform to. Technical Bulletln 95 001
Standards 2 1 to 2. 5 SO long as they do not exceed 20 feet in total herght AR

- --_-.'CC7."_‘On January 12 2004 the Applrcant agreed to use a repIacement ﬁxture for one orrgmally' R
- selected for the 12-foot pole mount hghts The replacement fixture, a BEGA 8081MH .~~~
. using a 175-watt metal hahde lamp, is consrstent with Techmcal Bulletm 95 001
"":-,Standards21t025 R R o -

- CC8. Based on addltronal apphcatlon materrals recerved by the Commrssron on January 15
. 2004, several different exterior lights are to be used on the buildings. All but one,a - - -
- HYDREL light shown in January 14, 2004 information from the Applicant, and proposed
to illuminate the East and West entries of the Biogeochemistry Research Lab building,
- are consistent with Technical Bulletin 95-001 (as amended). The HYDREL light, as an
- in-grade luminaire, is an uplight and is prohibited by Technical Bulletin Standard 2.2. -
-+ According to the Applicant’s building architeets, an alternate method of illumination will
be provided at the Lab’s East and West entries in such a way as to eliminate the .. =
L HYDREL hght but 1n a manner con31stent wrth Techmcal Bulletln 95 001 (as amended) .

- CC9, ":The apphoatlon materlais mclude a foot-oandle plan showmg the marntamed condltlon of .
"+ lights other than those to be used on buildings. Based on this information, the lights to be
" used on pedestrian paths and to illuminate the parking area are consistent with Technical
. Bulletin Standard 2.6. However, these foot-candle plans do not include lights to be used
- on buildings, so it was not possiblé to determine during the Project review whether the.
on-buﬂdmg hghts were consrstent wrth Technical Bulletm Standard 2.6.

CCID The Pro;ect proposal is located outsrde of s1gn1ﬁcant cultural areas on the prOperty
CONCLUSION
| . Based on the ﬁndmgs above the Cape Cod Commrssron hereby concfudes

1. The beneﬁts of the proposed PI‘O_]GC’E based on Fmdmos WR4 WRS NRI EDI1, ED3 and ED4
as conditioned, outwei gh the detriments. outllned n Flndrngs T2 and NR2 resulting from the '
- development. : :

2. The Project is consistent with the Falmouth Local Compréﬂérisive Plan.
3, The Project is in corripliance With—}ocal development bylaws.

4. The Project is consrstent w:th the Mrmmum Performance Standards of the Regronal Polrcy -
Plan as descrrbed in the ﬁndrngs above o :

: Decrsnon WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR # 0301 3
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Gl
- G3.

- G4. -
= Applicant shall submit final plans as approved by local boards for review by Commrssron -

5 - ' 5 The proposed Pro;ect is not Wlthln a Drstrrct of Crrtrcal Planmng Concem (DCPC)

. E ,' The Commrssron hereby approves wrth condrtrons the apphcatlon of Woods Hole Oceanographlc_ s
- Institution for the proposed Quissett Campus Core Development asa D '
B Impact provrded the followmg condrtrons are rnet : .

CONDITIONS

.Geliél-:a'l AR

~ This DRI decision is valid for 7 years and local development permits may be issued |
‘ pursuant hereto for a penod of 7 years frorn the date of the wrrtten decrslon

F arlure to comply Wrth all condltrons stated herein, and wrth all related statutes and other -

applicable regulatory measures, shall be deemed cause to revoke or modify this decision
upon approprrate notice to the Applrcant and an opporturuty to be heard '

_ '.The Applrcant shall obtam necessary and applrcable state and local perrnlts for the
proposed PI'O_]eCt e : R . ,

Prior to issuance of a burlclmg permlt for any phase of proposed constructron the

.. staff to determine their consrstency with this decision and/or 1nformat10n submitted as
.- part of the DRI review.’ If the final plans approved by local boards are inconsistent with- B
" 'this decision and/or supporting information, then they shall be reviewed subjectto - -

G5,

Section 7 of the Cape Cod Commission Administrative Regulations, Modifications to
o Aooroved DRIs dated 5/30/02 a.nd as amended from trme to time, ' :

' 'Prror to issuance of a burldmg perrnrt for any phase of constructron the Apphcant shall
* obtain a preliminary Certificate of Compliance from the Commission which states that ail

. conditions i in this decision pertarmng to issuance of a bulldmg pernnt for such phase have _

G

GT.

been met,

. -Until the issuance of a Final Certificate of Compliance, the Applicant shall provide the
- Commission with an annual progress report to be submitted on or before the anniversary

of the date of this decision. The annual progress report shall describe the status of focal

. development permitting and Project construction, including the expected date of
~ commencement of site preparation work. The Applrcant shall report changes to the
armual progress report -

NP

The proposed WHOI Campus Core Redevelopment Pro;ect Shall be constructed in
accordance with the following final plans by Holmes and McGrath, Inc. dated April 15,
2003: Site Plan L 1.0, Site Plan L.1.1, Proposed parking and Open Space L3.1, Grading
Index Plan L4.0, Grading Plans L4.1 to 4.4, Lighting Layout L5.0, Lighting

. Photometrrcs LS 1 to 5.3, site lrghtmg CR- LS 3 to CR L3.6 dated January 15, 2004

Decrs:on WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR # 0301 8
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- - . Plantmg Index Plan 6 0, Plantmg Plan 6 1 to 6 4 Slgn Locat1on Plans Sl 0 and Layout e
"":-._Planc4daxedjune2003 L ‘ St ST

R The apphcant shall notlfy Commtssron staff of the mtent to seek a Certrﬁcate of
+»~'Compliance at least thirty (30) days prior to the ant1c1pated date of occupancy Such
% notification shall include a list of key contact(s) for questions that may arise during the S
- Commission’s compliance review. Commission staff shall complete an mspectlon under T
. this'condition within seven (7) business days of such notification and inform the =~ g
* Applicant in writing of any deficiencies and corrections needed. The Applicant -~ -
" understands that the Commission has no obligation to issue a Certificate of Compli_an_ce _
. unless all conditions are complied with or secured consistent with this decision. The
. Applicant agrees to allow Cape Cod Commission staff to enter onto the property, which
. is the subject of this decision for the purpose of determining whether the conditions .
o contained in the decision a're met upon reasonable 'prio'r notice and at reasonable times.

 GY.  The Appllcant shaIl be responsrble for prov1dmg proof of recordmg of the decrsron prior |
to 1ssuance ofa F mal Cert1ﬁcate of Comphance : S

- _' G10. 'VThe Appllcant shall demonstrate that a copy of thls decrsron has been prov1ded to the
R general contractor prror to. the start of constructmn ' : R o

' _.';-Transportatxon Condltmns
‘_ T_l.'_ E Prlor to the Fmal Cemﬁcate of Comphance the Apphcant shall 1mplement the followmg
trrp reductton plan ; o - .

. Desrgnate an employee to serve as the Transportatron Coordmator for the campus who '
will be responsible for maintaining the TDM program. The coordinator will integrate new
programs for this facility with ongoing programs in place at WHOL WHOI has indicated
that an employee position titled “Administrative Associate II, Shore Operations” will be
the transportation coordinator. The transportation coordinator will be responsible for -
maintaining a database of employees interested in ridesharing. Ridesharing information
will be posted at a location visible to employees 1ncludmg mention of

L Www, goc_pecod org_/tdm in pubhshed mater:al

. Provrde local shuttle bus service to the thlage of Woods Hole and the Woods Hole .
campus every 20 minutes throughout the workday : -

. Blcycle racks are avallable at all main butldmgs Shower facilities are available for all
employees to support bicycle use. There are twelve racks with a total oapamty of 124 '
b1cycles ' : . o

*A oafetena is avallable in the Fenno Building for all employees Lounge areas for food -
consumption are prov:ded in both the BGC and MRF burldtngs '

. Th__ree vehicles are avallable for employee use to run errands thr'.oughout the day.

Decxsron WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR # 03018
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) o WHOI prov1des telecommutmg capabllltles via a dlal up connectlon or a Vn'tual Prwate
s __Network (VPN). Between dial up semce and VPN there are 800 off-sﬂe network
Ry connectlons asmgmd to employees ;’ : R

| WHOI allows all employees to work ﬂexzble hour

. _ e Twelve staff housmg umts are: located on the Qurssett Campus W1th pathways prov1dmg
dxrect access to the campus - B - : s .

e WHOI is workmg w;th the Cape Cod Reglonal Trans:t Authorlty to prov1de access to the o
L campus A bus Shelter is proposed in the Clark parkmg lot. S

. Des1gnate parkmg spaces convement to bu1ldmg entrances whlch will be reserved for )
. carpool or vanpool vehicles. . Three percent (3%) of Quissett Campus parking spaces will "
~ be initially reserved for carpool/vanpool part1c:1pants and carpoo]mg/vanpoohng parkmg
spaces may be 1ncreased if demand dxctates :

. Establtsh an electronic bulletin board to aid in matchmg employees fo carpools and
vanpools SR : : T

: -'_Provide a guar'ante_ed- ride home to users of alternati_\}e travel modes. o

- *Provide mce’ntn?es for employees to rideshare qr use alternative modes. Preferred
- parking spaces will be offered at such time as the bulldmgs are occupied. A 15% dlscount
- at WHOP’s foodservice for lunch purchases will be given to those bicycling, transit or -
. carpooling partlclpants This not only offers an 1ncent1ve to carpool but also Serves to
" reduce’ tl'lpS off campus at noontlme ' . : SR

. Mamtam ex1_stmg campus c_onnectlons to the Shining Sea Bike ‘Pathr. o

T2. Prior to receiving a Preliminary Certificate of Compliance, the Applicant shall make a
. monetary commitment of $19,785 to comply with MPS 4.1.3.4. These funds shall be -
~ held by the County of Barnstable and will be expended upon the recommendanon of the
~ Cape Cod Commission Executive Director to support the planmng, demgn or
" implementation of transportation improvements. Any funds remaining after 10 years
- shall be turned over. to the Cape Cod Regional Transit Authority or similar tranSportatlon '
o agency for pubhc transportatlon within the town of F aImouth : '

Water Resource Condmons

. 7_#,,....\.-..4-» .

WRI. Prmr to issuance of a Prehmmary Certlﬁcate of Comphance the project will contr:bute
$4,800.00 toward the development or implementation of appropriate nitrogen- ‘
management strategies in accordance with MPS 2.1.1.2.C.1. These funds shall be held by
the County of Barnstable and will be expended upon the recommendation of the Cape '
Cod Commission Executive Director to be used by an entity working in the Oyster Pond -

o " Watershed in Falmouth, at the dISCI‘ethI’l of and with the approval of the Executive
e - Director of the Commission. - - -
' : ‘ ' Decmon WHOI Campus Core Redeve[opmentTR #03018
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WRZ

Pnor to issuance of the Prehmmary Cernﬁcate of Comphanee the Pro_|ect shal] submlt to "

“ the Commission all GWDP application materials submitted to MADEP, including _

- materials reﬂectmg changes to SAS locations referenced in Fmdmg WRS. Prior to- the .
- Final Cettificate of Compliance the Apphcant shall subrmt a copres of aIl approved

GWDP matenals from MADEP £ S AR s

Prlor to the Prellmmary Certrﬁcate of Comphance the Apphcant shall make a monetary

- commitment of $25,000 to be held by the.County of Barnstable to be expended upon the -
- recommendation of the Cape Cod Commission Executive Director to executea - .

hydrogeologic investigation and conduct groundwater monitoring for purposes of E

“characterizing the existing wastewater plume emanating from cesspools/leachplts at the -
WHOI bascball field and to document anticipated improvement in groundwater quality

- downgradient of the proposed SAS. Upon completion of the monitoring, if ali of the

$25,000 is not expended for these purposes; any remaining funds shall be given to an

. enlity working in the Oyster Pond Watershed in Falmouth, approved by the Commission,

to be used toward the development or 1mplementat10n of approprrate nitro gen— .

L management strategies.

WR4.

The PrOJeet shaIl achreve a maximum total-nrtrogen concentratton of 5 ppm in o
- groundwater at the downgradlen_t property boundary, as required by MPS 2.1.2.2. Water o

*" - samples shall be collected quarterly from a monitoring well, the location and - _
e spec1ﬁcations of whrch shall be approved by Coxnmzssron staff and as referenced in

- iW‘Rs."'f
- . operations plan, in accordance with MPS 2.1.3.6, for stormwater infrastructure shall be

o F mdlng WRS

Prlor to issuance. of the Prehrnlnary Certlﬁcate of Comphance a mamtenance and

- -submitted to the Comrmssron for rev1ew and approval of the plan by Staff The Pro_]ect
~'shall also: . ' : : o L

. disc'har'ge stormwater on site in accordance with Project plans (Grading Plans 1.4.0 -

1.4.4 dated April 15, 2003) after providing maximum water-quality treatment based on
- 25-year 24-hour storm intensity and removal of 80% of total suspended solids;

» use best- management practlces consrstent w1th MADEP Storrnwater Policy Gurdehnes

~and

* maintain a max1mum two-foot separatlon between maximum hlgh water table and

: pomts of mﬁltratlon

“WR6.

NR1.

Prior to a Preliminary Certificate of Compliance the Apphcant shall submrt revised plans
regardmg the SAS design dated January 14, 2004 - - :

" Natural Resources Condltlons

Prior to the Preliminary Certificate of .Cornpliance WHOI shall provide the Cape Cod

Cornrmssmn with a conservation restriction consistent with Massachusetts General Laws

E Chapter 184 § 3133 and accompanymg plan to be approved by Commission counsel

Decrs:on WHOI Campus Core Redeve!opmentTR # 03018 -
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S Whlch provrdes that 10 76 acres located between the WHOI rnam parkmg arca and

-+ . residences along Woods Hole Road, and 1dent1ﬁed as open space on a plan prepared by
. Steven Stimson & Associates and recelved via fax on February 3 2004, shall be e
L i preserved as permanent open space e B : : '

' » The conservatlon restnctron and srte plan shalI be executed and recorded and proof of
L recording at the Registry of Deeds or Registry District of the Land Court shall be -
- provided to the Commission prior to the Final Certificate of Compliance. In order o
~ preserve the significant habitat values of the open space areas protected through this - 7
- conservation restriction, the land subject to this conservation restriction shall remain
- undisturbed for conservation and wildlife habitat preservation purposes. . '

" NR3. Conservation‘restrictions required by this decision shall be held by The 300 Committee, '
or other COnservation entity' as approved by Cornmission staff, for conservation purposes. .

Hazardous Materrals/Wastes Condltlens

' VHMl One year from the date of the ﬁnal and last local Certrﬁcate of Use and Occupancy (if
there is more than one) the Applicant shall submit a report to the Commission detailing - ,
" the Quissett campus’ status-as a generator of hazardous wastes, including but not limited . -
- to Universal Wastes. The report shall also provrde evidence that the Project approvedas . .
- aresult of this decrsron has not resulted i any net lncrease in hazardous materlals used or -
o stored w1th1n or on the property ' SN Te e e o

~HM2. To be consrstent thh MPS 4 3, 1 1 and 4. 3 1 4 dnrmg srte preparatron and constructrcn
* . phases‘of this Project, on-site servicing of construction equipment shall be limited to
greasing of fittings and joints.  On-site engine repairs and similar “heavy” maintenance-
“shall be prohibited. On-site storage of fuel for construction equipment and machinery =
shall be conducted on an impervious surface with containment and access control.. To be
consistent with MPS 4.3.1.2, any hazardous waste gencrated during site preparation
- and/or construction shall be managed i in accordance wrth the Massachusetts Hazardous
- - Waste Regulatlons 3 IO CMR 30 000 R S

HM3 To be consrstent wzth MPS 43. l 2 the Qulssett campus, once constructed and occupred
_ shall operate in a manner consistent with the Massachusetts Hazardous Waste
Management Regulatrons 310 CMR 30. 000

HM4 Tobe c0n51stent with MPS 4.3. 1 1, the energy plant proposed as part of the Qulssett
campus PI’O_]GCt shall be fueled by natural gas. .

Commumty Character Condltlons:

"CC1. The Applicant shall construct the P.rolject in accordance with the approved site and
' landscape plans (Site Plans L1.0 and L1.1; Grading Plans L4.1 to L4.4, Planting Index
Plan 6.0 and Plantlng Plans 6 1to06. 4 by Holmes & MeGrath dated Apr1l 15, 2003)

Dectsron WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR#03018 e
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CC2

Pnor to xssuance of a Prehmmary Certiﬁcate of Comphance the Apphcant shall ﬂdg the o

-~ outline of the MRF building and the utility line farthest from the building (the LPS utihty

; ;‘ - line, according to the utility plans) and install a readily visible protective barrier at the
- limit-of-work line approved on Plant Protection & Utilities @ MRF plan SK-CCCI .

‘revised, dated January 15, 2004." Grade changes, tree disturbance and removal ‘shall not '
“occur within the tree protectlon lnmt so identified. Staff shall mSpect and approve the

5 S limit-of-work barrier prlor to 1ssuance of a Prehmmary Certlﬁcate of Comphance and .
RH pnor to any 51te work, B - o . S :

All site and landscape work shall be completed pr:or to issuance of a FmaI Certlﬁcate of

Comphance If all required exterior lighting, site work, and/or other landscape

* improvements are not complete at the time a Final Certificate of Compliance is sought
- from the Commission, any work which.is incomplete shall be subject to an escrow

. agreement of form and content satisfactory to Commission counsel.. The amount of the

" escrow agreement shall equal 150% of that portion of the incomplete work, including -

- labor and materials, with the amount approved by Commission staff. - The escrow

o

~ agreement shall be payable to Barnstable County with the work approved by Commission |

staff prior to release of the escrow funds. Unexpended escrow funds shall be returned to
the Apphcant with interest, upon completlon of the reqmred work ' :

Al exterior Ilghtmg fixtures used or installed as part of this Project shaH be consistent
- with MPS 6. 2 10 and the requlrements and standards of Techmcal Builetm 95 001 (as

o "amended)

- cos.

' Prlor to 1ssuance of a Fxnal Certlﬁcate of Comphance by the Commlsswn the Apphcant
~ shall submit a foot-candle plan showmg the maintained condition of all on-building

mounted fixtares. This plan and plans showing site lighting (CR-L5.3 to CR-L5.6 dated.

. CCS6.

- Janmary 15, 2004) shall be used in connection with Condition CC6, below, and shall
* conform to the standards and mfomlatlon subnnssum reqmrements of Techmcal Bulletin
95-001 (as amended) :

Prior to issuance of a Final Certificate of Comphance from the Comrmssxon in-the-field -
verification of light levels shall be conducted by Commission staff to verify conformance
with the requirements of this decision, Technical Bulletin 95-001 (as amended) and MPS
6.2.10. ‘Should unexpected conditions arise during construction that require redesign ar '
adjustments to the Project’s exterior lighting fixtures, including substitutions of fixture

~ heads, the Apphcant shall obtain approval from Cape Cod Commission staff prior to the

- use or installation of such fixtures consistent with the Commission’s regulations -

governing Revisions to Approved DRIs. Modifications made during construction that are
in accordance with Technical Bulletin 95-001 (as amended) may be conSIdered as Mmor
Modzﬁcatlons #1 and may be approved by Cormmssu)n staff :

Deczsmn WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR #03018
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i ‘The Cape Cod Commrssron hereby approves wrth condmons the apphcatron of Woods Hole .
_,"Oceanographrc Institution as a Development of Regional Impact pursuant to Sections 12 and 13 R
~of the Act, ¢. 716 of the Acts of 1989, as amended for the proposed WHOI Campus s
iRedevelopment Pr0ject located 1n F almouth MA

8 m T

--";',Davrd Ansel CH@ o Date 3

: Commonwealth ’of Massachtlsetts |
| o 'Bamstable ss. o | | | | |
. On this 5 %day of %’@g’wg 2004, before me personally appeared e T
o Y 2,47529 /%'/J EL. i , tome known to be the person descnbed m and who exacuted o
- .i_._the foregomg mstrument and acknowiedged that j/g . executed the same as .

N}_tary Public, Commonwealth of Massachusetts -
_, _My Cornmxssron expires: S

OFFfCIAL SEAL
e DORR STEVEN FOX
" NOTARY PUBLIC - MASS
. BARNSTABLE COUNTY

PR
xS
o

, De01510n WHOI Campus Core RedevelopmentTR # 03018
R - , February 5,2004 '
22



914 —3vg (8CS) Moy $a0z 't Lionugey =yoq
s119—ars {gog) "sucyds@E) o0z = i ®oag
GFSZ0 YN “hirouipy SPsityaty 3doospun
Fnusay jodeQ 5| . S9|CROSSY Uosws Jaydns

[t T LW R %]

upjg aondg uadQ

CHGZO YW ‘210H SPOOM
uolynNyisuj olydpiboupnadQ
8[0H SPOOM

¢
PR
.,n,r/
RO
e
f.'. Fl

baBZ /E8 /28

ET

4

1c

BBEEVELBEA0E

NOSWILS NIHJ3LS

Z8@/cB  Iovd



P PROJECT NAME [,}}[‘2 7 - e

STiMSON -
. . N

ASSOCIATES ' f_.R_OJECT NUMB_R_- _ﬁ ,

LANDSCAPE ' DATE ,_ {5 _oﬂ

ARCHITECTS _

RS
\\ 140~ _ ” .
7 e e

\ .

& 15000\, |
s
L3

— e S

[yl
R i

o4

Joebar -~
FINAL PLAN
APPROVED

" ! \
sorle [z 4y :

-

Yop-ccCl RENSED

BY mggggg COD COMMISSION o
DATE? 548 7718 TEEE PEOTECTION ¥ UTILITIES @ MEF
by deapacom. - T -

| ‘J . Z{IEI{‘ 'A'



